

No. 19-329

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

WINSTON-SALEM INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PDS CONSULTANTS, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
EMPLOYMENT OF PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

STEPHANIE G. HERRERA
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000
Stephanie.Herrera@mto.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Association for the
Employment of People Who Are Blind*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE FOR THE BLIND AMERICANS THE JWOD WAS ENACTED TO BENEFIT	6
A. Congress Enacted The JWOD To Create Meaningful Employment Opportunities For Blind And Disabled Americans	6
B. Notwithstanding This Federal Policy, Blind Americans Face Worsening Employment Prospects.....	10
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Will Have A Devastating Impact On The Blind Community in the United States	12
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS MANIFESTLY WARRANTED	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alphapointe v. Department of Veterans Affairs,</i> Case No. 1:19-cv-02465-APM (D.D.C. filed Aug. 15, 2019).....	4
<i>Altwater v. Freeman,</i> 319 U.S. 359 (1943)	19
<i>Electrical Fittings Corp. v. Thomas & Betts Co.,</i> 307 U.S. 241 (1939)	19
<i>Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. v. United States,</i> 264 F.3d 1071 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	17, 18
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,</i> 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	16
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	5, 18, 19
<i>Permutit Co. v. Graver Corp.,</i> 284 U.S. 52 (1931)	20
<i>Schriber-Schroth Co. v. Cleveland Tr. Co.,</i> 311 U.S. 211 (1940)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div., 358 U.S. 103 (1958)</i>	19
<i>United States v. Davis, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)</i>	5
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., 489 U.S. 235 (1989)</i>	16
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3)	18
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(1)	17
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 701	9
§ 710	11
§ 721(a)(10)	11
2014 Workforce Innovation & Opportunity Act, 29 U.S.C. § 3102	11
38 U.S.C. § 8127(d)	4
Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act, 41 U.S.C. § 8501	3
§ 8502	7
§ 8503	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
§ 8504	7
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	9
Administrative Dispute Resolution Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-320, 110 Stat. 3870 (1996)	18
Veterans Benefits, Health Care, and Information Technology Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-461, 120 Stat. 3403 (2006)	4
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015)	9
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
117 Cong. Rec. 18,457 (1971)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 92-228 (1971), reprinted in 1971 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1079.....	7, 8, 15
S. Rep. No. 75-1330 (1938)	8, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of the United States, <i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , No. 14-916, 2015 WL 5719745 (filed Sept. 29, 2015).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Committee for Purchase From People Who are Blind or Severely Disabled, <i>Fiscal Year 2020 Congressional Budget Justification</i> , https://www.abilityone.gov/commission/documents/PPBSD%20AbilityOne%20FY2020%20CBJ_Final%2020190311-Updated.pdf (last visited Oct. 7, 2019)	9
Cornell University Yang Tan Institute on Employment and Disability, <i>Disability Statistics</i> , http://www.disabilitystatistics.org/reports/acs.cfm?statistic=4 (last visited Oct. 7, 2019).	3, 4
Declaration of Dan Kelly, <i>Alphapointe v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , Case No. 1:19-cv-02465-APM (D.D.C. filed Aug. 15, 2019), ECF No. 3-3.....	12
Declaration of Reinhard Mabry, <i>Al- phapointe v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , Case No. 1:19-cv-02465-APM (D.D.C. filed Aug. 15, 2019), ECF No. 3-3	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

Letter from NIB and NAEPB to Ranking
Members of House and Senate
Committees on Veterans’ Affairs
(May 29, 2019),
<https://www.nib.org/wp-content/uploads/VA-Comm-leadership-ltr-from-NIB-NAEPB-5-29-19-FINAL.pdf> 4, 5, 14

National Industries for the Blind,
*Protecting Jobs of Americans Who
Are Blind*,
<https://www.nib.org/working-for-america/> 4, 8, 14

Remarks of President George Bush at
the Signing of the Americans with
Disabilities Act (July 26, 1990),
https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/history/35th/videos/ada_signing_text.html..... 10

U.S. AbilityOne Commission, *Fiscal
Year 2017 Performance and
Accountability Report*,
<https://www.abilityone.gov/commission/documents/U.S.%20AbilityOne%20Commission%20PAR%20FY%202018%20Post%20Final.pdf>. 6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

U.S. AbilityOne Commission, <i>Fiscal Year 2018 Performance and Accountability Report</i> , https://www.abilityone.gov/commission/documents/U.S.%20AbilityOne%20Commission%20PAR%20FY%202018%20Post%20Final.pdf	6, 7, 8
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>About RSA</i> , https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/osers/rsa/index.html	10
